mzcvmmmxmormsmmorm )
‘- "GIHISSICNAWIM& ocrmmcemrxsxm ' , msomnm NO. W-3660
mwvtﬂitiesm e S ' JULY 22, 1992

RESQLUTIQN
(Res. W-3660) mmmmm

misnaolutionqram'.sani:ﬁmase ihgmssammalmvm:eof.sm,asaora
: wide increase of 12.7% for test year 1992. The i.nczme pmvide
an11.56%rate o:m&monratebaseint@tyear :1.992. "

BACKGROUND

Bswc, by draft advice 1etteracceptedbytheWatuUtiln.t:.&sBrm (Branch)
on February 10, 1992, recuests authority under Section VI of General Order
(G.0.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for
water service by $137,409 or 25.8% in 1992. BSWC’s request shows 1992 gross
revenue of: $532,504 at present rates increasing to $669,913 at proposed rates
to produce a rate of return an rate base of 12.0%. BSWCpresem:ly serves
approxcimately 1,045 metered customers inﬂaecummmi of Borrego Sprimgs
locatad about. :!.00 miles northeast of San Diego, ego co\mty '

- The present rates becama eﬂective on December 3, 1986, p\mant to Decision

No.. (D.) 86=12=024 which: authorized a gexml z-ate increase. pro&acm; $18,283 |
,ors.os%additicnalmualmeme S ,

The Branch made an independent analysis of BSWC’s summary of earnings.

ApperdixAshmsBSWC’smﬂtheanch’sestimtedmnuyoreanﬁmsat
, and adopted rates for test year 1992. Appendix A also

shmdirrminopentun:wm, opeu:atingexpensesaxﬂratebase

ESV:CmMomdorthramh'sdiﬂemmgviewsofmm, expenses and
ratebaseandhasstatedthatitacoeptsﬂme&andx'sestimtw.

BSWC’s draft advice letter requested rates which it estimated would
produce a rate of return on rate base of 12.0%. The Branch’s recammended

of earnings in Appendix A would produce a rate of return of 11.56%
at the Branch’s recamended rates as developed on the next page.  This rate of
- returm-calculation contains-a 11.85% rate of return on common equity, a mid-
- point. otﬂmeBrandm'sreommﬂedrute ofremrnrange ot 11.6%1:012.1% for

T _Classcwatetr utﬁities

",




Borrego Springs wWatexr Co./Dr AI/DCN/IQG::.jlj‘

BSWC’s. capital structure and the develq:nmt‘br the 11.56% rate of retwan is
-shown in the following tabulaticn: - o

‘pept . . - 12.16% 9.50%:
Equity. 7271 S -4
Total 100.008 T

Use 11.56%

The above capital structure reascnably represents shareholder risk and
fairness to custoamers based on BSWC’s size and operational characteristics.

Pursuant to Section 2713 of the Public Dtilities Code, BSWC is prohibdited from

charging any rates for service under Schedule No. 5, Public Fire Hydrant

Service, without a formal agreement with a local fire protection agency.

icause BiWChns no- such agreement, the Eranch recommends that Schedule No. 5
od. ,

BSWC’s filed tariffs do not contain the recent revisions to its Title Page,
Rules 15, and 16, and the Connection Fee data form. The Branch recomends
that BSWC be ordered to file these revisions to its tariffs.

BSWC has a metered rate schedule (Schedule No. 1, General Metered Sexvice).
The Branch’s proposed metered rate design attempts to conform with current
rate design policy for small water oxpanies, as stated in D.92-03-093- dated
March 31, 1992, which, for class C water utilities, calls for the recovexry of
up 0 65% of fixed costs through the service charge and a single block
quantity rate.

Enactment of Assembly Bill 2158 by the State Legislature requires the

tts of Health Services (IHS) to adopt regulatiens establishing an
anmial billing procedure for the collecticn of funds firam all public water
systems in Califormia to carry cut the State’s drinking water program. Since
BSWC will be required to pay its share of DHS fee, the Branch that BSWC be
allowed to file an advice letter rate increase request to offset the annual
fee once it has been officially determined and the bill has been received.

BSWC has. not been. greatly affected by California’s recent drought. The water
levels in its wells have remained constant over the past several years. For

this reason, the Branch beliaves that no further conservation measures should
be ordered at this time. -

At the Branch’s recamended rates shown in Appendix B, the bill for a metered
residential custamer with a 3/4-inch meter using an average of 55.5- Ccf of
water per month would increase from $41.40 to $46.74 or an increase of 12.8%, -
- per.month. Au.cmpaxism.o‘féws;m.bills:at present and’Branch recommended

S




Resoluticn Weaseo. .

Borrego- Spu.'ings Watar co./Dr mﬂ@'jlj

NOTICE AND PROTESTS
Amticeo:theproposednteincreasewasmuedtoeaduwmonr
10, 1992. . Three letters protesting the increase were received by the Branch.
The protestants’ letters state the increase is too large. The Comission’s

Consumexr Affairs Branch has received seven service camplaints against BSWC
over the last seven years.

A public meeting was held on April 28, 1992 in BSWC’s sexrvice area. The
Branch’s representative explained Commission rate setting procedures, and the
- utility owner answered questions from the customers present at this meeting.
Eighteen custamers attended the public meeting and reqgistered: cmplmnts
'rang:l.mfm leasure at the proposed: rate increase to inadequate ‘
ces.,. Mammcustmomplaintsatﬂwmetirgabwt '
ntheqtmlity ofﬂmwatar suppl:f.ed. R _

' '1.me8rand1'srmﬂads\maxyoramﬁms (A;pendzxA) iszmsmableand
ahouldbeadopted ‘

LBSWCMdcmtimetoamdepreciatimatantaota.ztmmumrther
oxdarotthiscam:.ssion.- o

gémemtes:mﬂedbythemmppmdbca) mmwmblea:ﬂnhmld

4. 'nnquanta.tias (Appexﬂixn) usedtodavelopﬂ:eﬂramh’sreoamematim
axereasonablea.zﬂshmldbeadopted

‘S.Bswcmndbeauﬂwrizedtoﬂlemadvicelettarmtei:mase to

recuest
of.fseteg!w DOHS. anmual fee mandated: byAB 2158 ance the official bill has been
received.

6. BSWC’s filed tariffs do not contain the recent revisions to its Title Page,
Rules 1S and 16, and the Cornection Fee data form. BSWC should be ordered to

f£ile the most recent revisionsto these tarittswbmit files its revised rate
-schadules. o

7. stn'starirrsmadulem. 5, PublicFi.mBydnntSeMce :Lsmlmgea.-
: applicable and slmld. be cancelled

8. ‘Iharate j.nm:aase authorizedherein isjustiﬂed, an'.lthe result:lngntes
amjustandmsmable.

IT IS CRUERED ﬁ:at:

. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for Borrego
Sprmgswatercmpmywnleanwwceletberimorporatmgthesmmryot
earnings and revised rate schedule attached to this resolution as Appendix A
and B respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate
.. Schedule Nos. 1, 4, and"5PR. It ghall also-file the recent revisions to its
, nuepage,Mesw&nls,ammcmvmtimFeedata!om Itsfili.rq




' Resonation WeaesoT |
_ vBu:n:x>Sp:unp;wm:z-Oqux'anuwixsqng

shall ccmply'with General Order 96-A.. The erzectxve da:e of the revised .
: schedule dmﬂu.be :ﬁnadays after the deaof f;lxng.

2. Borreqo Sp:zngs Water CGmpany s !Lled tarxft’Schedule No. 5, Public Fine
Hymaum:Serv1ce is cancelled

. Borrego smﬂ:gs‘mm:n'cmmxmw'is authorized to file an advice letter rate
-uxnmwse:na;mst'uaoﬂ&wm'ﬂmaEnpumumrm.ot!ﬁmruxsemnans.wxifeanankmai
nypssawﬂy'sﬁu.22&!ommstha<mﬂmcuﬂ.bxu.hasluxrxrauﬁwed.%A

. 4. BSWC shall:contime to. accrue: deprec;atzon at a rate of 3.2% umt;l ru:ther |
' -Onﬂﬂfof'ﬂHS»GGMHSSMML S _

1his:msohﬂdnn.hse:ﬂxﬂdNE'uxhy.

- Icertiryﬂmtﬂﬁ.sresolu:imwasadcptedbyﬂmpublicvtilities Ccnm:ss:.on

S -4 its regular xaeeting on :mly 22, 3.992. ':ma rollowmg Cannniss:.oms app:cved.
" " ltl—' ’| ' ) ‘ ] ) ) . . s . . .

.DAN:EL Wm. FESSLER
. President
JOHN B. QHANIAN
PATRICIA M.: ECKERT

 ,NORMAN D& SHUMWAY

' Comm;ss;onera




" Resolution No. We3660 L
. 'BorregoSpr:!ngaWaterco/DrAI/lxN/mwjlj

: _mm:c A
BORREGO. SPRINGS WATER COMEANY
SUMARY OF EARNINGS
'I\'st Year 1992

Utility Estimated = - _Branch Estimated
‘ Present Requested .Requasted Adopted
& _Rates mtes Bates _: Rates -

Metored . $532,504 ' $669,913 5532,504 $669,913 $599,892
o 70 -

Private Fire Prot. ‘ 9 - Q
Total Reverme 532,504 . 669,913 532,504 669,913 599,892
Purchased Powexr. 160,357 160,357 156,700 156,700 156,700
Other Volume Related (o] : 0 1,921 1,921 1,921
Btplcyee Iabor 93,371 93,371 .69,350 69,350 69,350
15,899 . 15,899 15,917 15,917 15,917
8,798 8,798 8,798 8,798 8,798
7,860 7,860 - 7,860 7,860 7,860
7,476 7,476. - 7,476 7,476 7,476
23,152 = 23,152 23,152 23,152 23,152
30,.000 30,000 11,000 11,000 12,000
Erplovee Pen. & Ben 35,789 35,789 26,379 26,379 26,379
Uncollectibles Accets. 908 . 908 908 908 1,022
Office Services & Rent 17 /175 17,175 17,175 17,175 17,175 .
Oftfice Suppl:i.es 12,211 12,211 11,498 11,498 11,498
Professxmal Services 23,640 23,640 15,640 15,640 15,640
Insuzance 29,411 29,411 27,596 27,596 27,596
anmses 6,720 6,720 6,344 6,344 6,344
Requlatory Dcpenses 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
Expenses Capitalized -

T 473,967 473,967 404,153 404,153 405,028
Depreciation 39,891 39,891 41,190 41,190 41,190
Taxes other than' inccme 22,715 22, 719 19,132 190132 19,132

Total deductions 537,377, $73,935 367,226 504,215 505,232

Net Revemue . ( '4‘,3"/3,) 95,978 z,.oaa 165,698 94,660

Average Plant 1,660,437 1,660,437 1,701,020 1,701,020 3,701,020

Average Dep. Resexve 572,795 572,795 573,796 573,796 573,.796
“,Net Plant C 1, 087 6421, 087 642 1, 127 224. 1,127,224 1,127,224

o .0 ) o o
" Contributions 208,153 298,153 309,523 309,523 309,523
_ Def. inc. tax 37,994 . 37,994 36,330 36,330  36.330

| Blus Working Cash . 44,480 44,480 33,630 33,630 33,630
T el chaplies 3,85 3,850 3,850 3,350  3.980

799,825 799,825 818,851 818,851 818,851
(less)  12:008  0.01%  20.24%  11.56%
(END OF APFENDIX A)




Resolution No. W-3660 | '
| Borrego Sp:.-:i.ngs Watea: co /Dr M/Dmr/'lqcz-jlj

APPEND:DCB
mgel '

BORREGO smmcs mmz oamwy |
| Schemle No-_ ,
"‘Abpl‘icuble‘-to;« all metemdwater sexvice. .
Bo?iegouValJ;ey and-vicinity, San Diego County.
AL wa#e:_ﬁ, Per 100 CU.ft.  .eeereenn
Per Metex Monthly
‘. - Ber Month  Suxcharge(2)
FOr 5/8 X 3/4=inch meter .......e...... $ 10.55.(X) $  2.10
For 34-Inch meter .evecevceneons 11.50 2.35
FO!' : l-imhlmer l.l'.l...'."vli‘l‘ 15'670 . ‘ 3‘515’
FO!'.' ' 1_1/2-m mer cTosees e wmeas ‘ 21-40 - 4-20'
For z-m m‘ L AL S N TR S ey 29.75 5‘.‘70

For B-M m serarPsresrsP e 52'..70 ‘ 10.50
For 4-mm *essssesresese 71.30 (I) M.BO

The Sexvice c:axqe is a readiness~to-serve which is
applicable to all metered service and to which is added
the g!;arge-tor waterusedcmwted at the Quam:ity Rate.

-

(1) This rate includes a negative mnort:izatim factor of $0.047 per cf  (C)
for purchased- power to amort:.ze the overcollection of $99,227 over |
a 36-month period.. (©)

(2) 'meSUrm(SafeDd:ﬂan;WaterBo:ﬂAct) is in addition
to the water bill. This surcharge must be ied on each kill.

The -surcharge is. specifically for the repaymert o: the Caliform.a
. SIWBA.: loan. authorized by Decision: 92:1.16. ‘

- (3) Allbﬁ.lsmmbjecttoﬂae:einhmemmtfeesettorﬂmmsaa&ﬂe
MW.,‘UF. A , ! . . e Co . .




" Resolution No. W-3660. - B
,,Borregoa:rimsmterco/vrwme/ﬂj o
Page 2

mmosmmcsmmmm'
| SchaduleNo._

Applicable to all water sexvice mmished to privately owned ﬁ.re
pmtection systens ,

) Borrégor Valley-_‘_ardvvicinity, San Diego Cowrty. | |
For each inch of diameter of service connection eeee $ 2.00 Iy

1. The tixeprotecta.onservice cennecticn shall be installed by the
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall
not. be mbjectto remrd

The minimm diameter for fire protection sexrvice shall be four
inches, and the madimum diameter shall nct be more than the
diameter of the main to which the servic:e is connected.

- If a distribution main of adequate size to sexrve a private fire

on system in addition to all other normal service does not
exist in the street or alley adjacent to the pramises to be sexved,
then a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate
capacity shall be installed by the utility and the cost paid by the
applicant. . Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

- Sexrvice hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which no
carnections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and
which are vegularly inspected by the underwriters having
Jurisdiction, are installed according to- specifications of the
utility, and are maintained to the satisfaction of the utility.
The utility may install the standard detector type meter approved
by the Board:of Fire Undexrwriters for protection against theft,
leakage or waste of water and-the cost shall be paid by the
appl:.cmt Suchpaymentshallmtbembjecttomm :

The utilitymﬂertakes to- supply such water at such

pressure as
\myheavailable atmytimethm:ghthenomal opemtimotits

. -'Is'.vm b:Lus are subject to the' reinbursemmt fee set zortnon o




- ‘Borrego Springs water-C./De AL/DON/KKE/41).

B
Page 3

Schedule No. SPR .
Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to hydrants cwned by
individuals. other than municipalities, orqanized firve districts,
and other political subdivisions. of the State. . . A
R Bo?.tégo’- spr:l.ngs and viémity,.'- san Diego County.
Cmamp S
FOX €ach HYAXant -ecvveveeieeieensenneneen . § 2.00
SEECIAL CONDITIONS
1. Water delivered for the purposes other than fire protection shall oy
charged for at the quantity rates in Schedule No. 1, Metered Sexrvice.

2. 'I'hev cost o!'*‘mlocatim -orlény'hyd:mt shall be paid by the party
requesting- relocation. o '

3. Hydrants shall be connected to the utility’s system upen receipt
of a written request from an individual. The written request shall = (T)
designate the specific location of each hydrant and,. where
‘appropriate, the ownership, type, and size.

4. The utility- md&:t:akas to supply only such water at such pressures
may be avalisble at:any time through the nommal operation of its system

S. Allbillsam subject to the 5M.m set forth en Schedule

S (mpOFAPPB\TDDCB) -




| fnesoluticn No. W-3660.
_’Bon:ago Spr:ings Vater: co/Dr AI/DOWME 313

A comparisen of the present ‘and. Branch’s ‘reconmended rates ismombelw:
Sexrvice C!'xa::ge:

For S/8x3/4=-inch metex
Fer :

For

For

For -
- .For .

For .

Per 109‘@,‘&. erees . $0.58  $.635 §.055

A monthly bill canpa.rison for a residem: with a 5/8 x 3/4-i.nc:h meter is
shown below: - ‘

..55‘-5‘1 Avg- 41-“ ' B
100 - . 67.25.
200 125.25:/- :

(WDOFAPPE‘NDDCC)




. Resolutien No.. Weas60 |
Borreqo Sprﬂn;s Wawr oo/Dr AI/mN/jlj

Verder
Schedule No..
Etre;tive Date

PA |
Ene:gycm:geperm-r
Se.rvicacm:'ge

PM-‘ » REPE.
B‘n:gyma:geperm

Semi'
Ott'

mw;m Surehuige

Purdmsed Water
3. Insurama Bopense
. 4. Mvuo:mn'r&cas C

: ' 'I'axmu
| Assessed Value
| '5. water 'x\asting Emense

mmmmm- - L
5/8:6/4-1:1:!1 mt:er o

.596.00°

- PA7 Pa=T-1
- May 1, 1992

$ 0.0.8530
0 Jh

$ 0.14940
0.08722 Xsh

1 0.06222 kih

0.03736 xsh
1,968,901 X
$-.00012 per KWH'
$360..00- mo..

’$15§ 700 per year

$27,596

o 510,'2-63" '
1,008
' $1,701,020-

seme

‘129:,

26 -
7,
3

2052

. | Metered Water Sales Used: to- Design Rates 700,419 ect . -




Resolution No. W—3660
Borrego smngs Water Oo/m- Amm/j 15

Appexﬂbcn
mgez

Bormgo Springsmmmm!

N:OPIED 'INC CAICIJ’I.A‘I‘IQ!S
: 'Imt Year 1992

© Federal Tex Rate: N
California corporate Franchise Rate:
I.ocalfrarx:hisemta" o

 State

$599,892
409,028
19C132-
41,190
. 9,600

$120,942° .
$11,248

"I‘anble Imcma :orm 5
Fedaral Incuna 'rax @ 341,

.
Tax
$599,892
"409,028
19,132

41,190
9,600 .




